WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1945

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. //O

(By Mr. Wellow)

PASSED Bebruary 2 6 1945

In Effect From Passage



ENROLLED

House Bill No. 110

(By Mr. Welton)

[Passed February 26, 1945; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize and empower the county court of Grant county to transfer the sum of thirty thousand dollars arising from the sale of the county poor farm, to a special fund to be known as the "Grant County Courthouse Fund."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Grant County Authorized to Transfer Funds

- 2 and Set Up a Special Fund.—The county court of Grant
- 3 county is hereby authorized and empowered to transfer
- 4 the sum of thirty thousand dollars (\$30,000.00), derived
- 5 from the sale of the county poor farm, and set up a special
- 6 fund to be known as the "Grant County Courthouse Fund."
- 7 Said funds shall be invested in government bonds.
- 8 Said funds and any securities in which said funds may
- 9 from time to time be invested, shall be used for the pur-
- 10 chase of land for, and the construction of, a new court-

- 11 house: Provided, however, That said county court may,
- 12 in its discretion, use said fund for the repair and re-
- 13 modeling of the present courthouse, and the purchase of
- 14 additional land adjacent thereto. Said fund shall not be
- 15 expended until materials are available for a new court-
- 16 house or for the repair or remodeling of the present court-
- 17 house, except for the acquisition of land for the purpose
- 18 hereinbefore set forth.
- 19 All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby
- 20 repealed insofar as they may apply to Grant county.

and the second of the second

and the state of t

real at the case of the first property of the first of

[Enr. H. B. No. 110 3 The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Takes effec Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates Governor.

el West Virginia MAR 2 1945

Was S. O'BRIEN,

Secretary of State